Collateralised loan obligation 4 4

Equities 655 574

Derivatives -104 -95

Investments for account of policyholders 257 288

Total 2,525 2,265

ANNUAL REPORT SRLEV N.V. 2021 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 136

The fair value of property and financial instruments classified in level 3 is partly based on inputs
that are not observable in the market. A sensitivity analyses is performed on the major holdings
in Level 3 investments. The fair value of interest-bearing securities is calculated as the discounted
value of expected future cash flows. The calculation method of sensitivities in this chapter is similar
to the method used in calculating the sensitivities in chapter 7 however limited to fair value level 3
classified securities.

The expected future cash flows as well as the discount rate is also a significant unobservable input.
These discounted values are based on the relevant market interest rate, taking into consideration the
liquidity, creditworthiness and maturity of the investment. The fair value sensitivity on these securities
is calculated based on the changes in one of the elements used to determine the discount rate.

SENSITIVITY AS A RESULT OF CHANGES IN PARAMETERS

In € millions 2021 2020

Fixed income securities

Interest +50 bps -12 -18

Interest -50 bps 13 19

Credit spreads Government Bonds +50 bps -11 -16

Credit spreads Corporates/Mortgages +50 bps -3 -4

All Credit spreads +50 bps -14 -20

The sensitivity of the fair value of equity securities is calculated as the movement in fair value of the
equity securities in the event of a general shock in the market. In this calculation, the look through
principal is taken into account.

SENSITIVITY AS A RESULT OF A SHOCK APPLIED

In € millions 2021 2020

Equity securities

Equities +10% 16 18

Equities -10% -16 -18

IMPAIRMENTS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

In € millions 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Equities - - - - -1 5 -1 5

Total - - - - -1 5 -1 5

Reclassification Between Levels 1, 2 and 3

RECLASSIFICATIONS BETWEEN CATEGORIES

In € millions to Level 1 to Level 2 to Level 3 Total

From:

Based on published stock prices in an active market
(Level 1)

- - - -

Based on observable market data (Level 2) 76 - 2 78

Not based on observable market data (Level 3) - - - -

ANNUAL REPORT SRLEV N.V. 2021 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 137

Offsetting Financial Assets and Liabilities

The table below shows the financial assets and liabilities that are subject to offsetting and the related
amounts that are not set off but serve to mitigate credit risk.

FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 2021

Related amounts not netted in the carrying amount

In € millions

Gross
carrying
amount

Offsetting
carrying
amount

Netted
carrying
amount

Financial
instruments

Cash
collateral

Other
financial

collateral
Netted

[…]

From this perspective also the, over 2021 prescribed UFR of 3.60% by EIOPA introduces a risk. Over
the course of time, the positive valuation effect of the UFR reduces, which puts downward pressure
on the trend in solvency in the future. EIOPA annually re-calculates the UFR in accordance with the
methodology to derive the UFR. For the euro the calculated target UFR for 2020 is 3.50%. As the UFR
for the euro was 3.75% in 2020 and the annual change of the UFR is according to the methodology
limited to 15 basis points, the applicable UFR is 3.60% in 2021. Per 1 January 2022 the applicable UFR
will decrease to 3.45%. This will have a negative impact on solvency.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the IFRS result, IFRS equity and Solvency II ratio to changes in
interest rates as a result of a decrease or an increase by 0.5% of the interest rates (maintaining the UFR
at 3.60%), decreases in the UFR of 0.15% and 0.50% and the impact of the VA on the Solvency II ratio.

Under IFRS the impact of different UFR is slightly different than under Solvency II due to tiering and the
VA (not applicable under IFRS).

ANNUAL REPORT SRLEV N.V. 2021 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 175

SENSITIVITY

IFRS net result
IFRS shareholders'

equity Solvency II ratio

In € millions 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Interest +50 bps -124 -180 -124 -180 3% -2%

Interest -50 bps 178 198 178 198 0% 5%

UFR -15 bps -70 -83 -70 -83 -5% -5%

UFR -50 bps -241 -280 -241 -280 -17% -16%

Excluding VA 0 0 0 0 -7% -16%

Due to the long term nature of the Life and Pension insurance portfolio the Solvency II-ratio is very
sensitive to interest rate movements. This sensitivity is mitigated by the use of long term assets and,
additionally, interest rate derivatives to hedge the insurance cash flows including those for guarantees
and profit-sharing in the life insurance portfolio, so that the exposure is within pre-defined risk
appetite levels.

SRLEV's interest rate hedging policy aims to ensure that obligations towards policyholders are fulfilled
in both the short term and the long term. In addition, it aims to enable its providers of capital to receive

[…]

ANNUAL REPORT SRLEV N.V. 2021 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 176

The equity risk for SRLEV increased mainly due to revaluations and the increase of the symmetric
adjustment from -0.48% to 6.88%.

The IFRS-based equities classification includes participations in funds that invest in other types of
securities like money market funds and other (non-investment grade) fixed income funds. The ALM
policy and the market sensitivities are adjusted to reflect the underlying risk under Solvency II and IFRS
for a more economic approach (‘look through’), including the impact of the shock on the liabilities.
SRLEV periodically examines the impact of changes in the equity markets on the result and on own
funds. Scenario analysis is used for this purpose.

The table below shows the results of this analysis at the reporting date net of taxes. Upward effects
on equity are processed in the revaluation reserve and do not impact earnings. A downward effect
on equity does impact the net result in case of an impairment (for the accounting policies on
impairments see Section 6.1.5 in the Annual Report for Accounting policies regarding the statement of
financial position).

SENSITIVITY

IFRS net result
IFRS shareholders'

equity Solvency II ratio

In € millions 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Equities +10% 31 27 55 44 1% 1%

Equities -10% -40 -46 -55 -44 -1% -1%

7.6.2.3 Property Risk

Property risk is defined as the sensitivity of the value of assets and liabilities to changes in the level or
volatility of the market prices of real estate.

The SCR for property risk is equal to the loss in the basic own funds that would result from an
instantaneous decrease of 25% in the value of property. Property consists of direct property (e.g.
buildings and investments in owner-occupied properties) and indirect interests in property (through
investment funds). SRLEV applies the look-through approach in determining the SCR for property risk
also taking the effect of any leverage on the Net Asset Value of property funds into account.

The table below shows the SCR for property risk:

SCR PROPERTY RISK

In € millions 2021 2020

Property risk SRLEV 198 151

Property risk mainly increased due to higher revaluations.

The IFRS-based equities classification includes participations in funds that invest in other types of
securities. The ALM policy and the market sensitivities are adjusted to reflect the underlying risk
under Solvency II based on an economic approach (“look through”). SRLEV periodically examines the
potential impact of changes in the property markets on the net result and on shareholders' equity based
on scenario analysis in line with the situation applying in the case of interest rate risk. The table below
shows the indicative results of this analysis at the reporting date net of taxation.

ANNUAL REPORT SRLEV N.V. 2021 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 177

SENSITIVITY

IFRS net result
IFRS shareholders'

equity Solvency II ratio

In € millions 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Property +10% 59 44 59 44 2% 2%

Property -10% -59 -44 -59 -44 -2% -2%

7.6.2.4 Spread Risk

Spread risk is defined as the sensitivity of the value of assets, liabilities and financial instruments to
changes in the level or volatility of the credit spread above the risk-free interest rate term structure.
The spread risk for the insurance business arises in the fixed-income investment portfolio, which
includes securitisations, loans, corporate and government bonds that are sensitive to changes in
credit risk surcharges. Increasing credit risk surcharges have a negative effect on the market value of
underlying bonds.

The SCR for spread risk is determined by calculating the impact on the eligible own funds due to the